

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GOVERNMENT OF BELIZE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NEWCO LIMITED,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
JUAN C. BASOMBRIO  
*Counsel of Record*  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
600 Anton Boulevard,  
Suite 2000  
Costa Mesa, California 92626  
Telephone: (714) 800-1400  
Email:  
basombrio.juan@dorsey.com

STEVEN J. WELLS  
TIMOTHY J. DROSKE  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
50 South Sixth Street,  
Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, Minnesota  
55402  
Telephone: (612) 340-2600  
Email:  
wells.steve@dorsey.com  
droske.tim@dorsey.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Government of Belize*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. REVIEW IS COMPELLED ON <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> .....	3
A. Newco’s Primary/Secondary Jurisdiction Distinction Is Irrelevant to the Circuit Split .....	3
1. Newco’s Waived Argument Has No Bearing on the First Step of the <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Analysis at Issue Here .....	3
2. Newco’s Arguments Regarding the Second Step are Irrelevant and Wrong .....	5
B. The Second Circuit Properly Held <i>TMR Energy</i> Was Incorrect, and this Conflict Requires Certiorari .....	7
C. <i>TMR Energy</i> Conflicts and Is in Tension with this Court’s Precedents .....	8
II. REVIEW IS REQUIRED ON THE ARTICLE V(2)(b) PUBLIC POLICY DEFENSE .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>In re Arbitration Between Monagasque De Reassurance S.A.M. v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine</i> , 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>Continental Grain Co. v. Barge FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960) .....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Figueiredo Ferraz E. Engenharia de Projeto Ltda. v. Republic of Peru</i> , 665 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895) .....	12
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	11
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015) .....	3
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)....	10, 11
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	11
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....	8, 9
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Property Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	10, 11
<i>Yukos Capital S.A.R.L. v. OAO Samaraneftgaz</i> , 963 F.Supp.2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff’d sub nom. Yukos Capital S.A.R.L. v. Samaraneftgaz</i> , 592 F. App’x 8 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

International Law Association, Final Report on Public Policy as a Bar to Enforcement of In- ternational Arbitral Awards ¶23 (2002).....	11
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a).....	7
Restatement (3d) of U.S. Law of Int'l Comm. Arb. (Tentative Draft No. 2, 2012) §4-18 Rptr. Note b .....	1, 12
